502648687 01/23/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2695295

PARTIAL RELEASE OF INTELLECT AGREEMENT (ABL) CONVEYING PARTY DATA Name BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. RECEIVING PARTY DATA OHER DESIGN OF A DE	Execution Date 12/30/2013						
Name BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: CHEMTURA CORPORATION	I						
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: CHEMTURA CORPORATION	I						
RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: CHEMTURA CORPORATION	12/30/2013						
Name: CHEMTURA CORPORATION							
Olivet Address							
Street Address: 199 BENSON ROAD							
Internal Address: ATTENTION: ART FULLERTON							
City: MIDDLEBURY	MIDDLEBURY						
State/Country: CONNECTICUT							
Postal Code: 06749							
Name: BIO-LAB, INC.							
	199 BENSON ROAD						
Internal Address: ATTENTION: ART FULLERTON							
City: MIDDLEBURY							
State/Country: CONNECTICUT							
Postal Code: 06749							
Name: BIOLAB FRANCHISE COMPANY, LLC							
Internal Address: ATTENTION: ART FULLERTON	199 BENSON ROAD						
City: MIDDLEBURY							
State/Country: CONNECTICUT							
Postal Code: 06749							
Name: GREAT LAKES CHEMICAL CORPORATION							
Street Address: 199 BENSON ROAD							
Internal Address: ATTENTION: ART FULLERTON							
City: MIDDLEBURY							

PATENT | PATENT | S02648687 | REEL: 032123 FRAME: 0883

State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06749	

Name:	HOMECARE LABS, INC.
Street Address:	199 BENSON ROAD
Internal Address:	ATTENTION: ART FULLERTON
City:	MIDDLEBURY
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06749

Name:	RECREATIONAL WATER PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address:	199 BENSON ROAD
Internal Address:	ATTENTION: ART FULLERTON
City:	MIDDLEBURY
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06749

Name:	AQUA CLEAR INDUSTRIES, LLC
Street Address:	199 BENSON ROAD
Internal Address:	ATTENTION: ART FULLERTON
City:	MIDDLEBURY
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06749

Name:	ASEPSIS, INC.
Street Address:	199 BENSON ROAD
Internal Address:	ATTENTION: ART FULLERTON
City:	MIDDLEBURY
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06749

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 33

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5490886
Patent Number:	7083717
Patent Number:	7452122
Patent Number:	5591692
Patent Number:	5851406
Patent Number:	5541150
1	PATENT

REEL: 032123 FRAME: 0884

Patent Number:	6387415
Patent Number:	5648314
Patent Number:	6068791
Patent Number:	5776876
Patent Number:	5779914
Patent Number:	5866511
Patent Number:	6528466
Patent Number:	7238290
Patent Number:	7419589
Patent Number:	6863830
Patent Number:	5478482
Patent Number:	5514287
Patent Number:	5670059
Patent Number:	5674429
Patent Number:	5908580
Patent Number:	7045077
Patent Number:	7364669
Patent Number:	7695639
Patent Number:	7943389
Patent Number:	7449119
Patent Number:	7625496
Patent Number:	7780857
Patent Number:	8007664
Patent Number:	5882526
Patent Number:	6149835
Patent Number:	5814233
Patent Number:	6426317

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)838-5109 **Phone**: 650-838-3743

Email: JLIK@SHEARMAN.COM

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: BENJAMIN PETERSEN

Address Line 1: 3000 EL CAMINO REAL, 6TH FLOOR

Address Line 2: SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94306

h							
	BENJAMIN PETERSEN						
Signature:	/BENJAMIN PETERSEN/						
Date:	01/23/2014						
Total Attachments: 23							
source=0 - ABL Partial IP Release#page1.ti	f						
source=0 - ABL Partial IP Release#page2.ti							
source=0 - ABL Partial IP Release#page3.ti							
source=0 - ABL Partial IP Release#page4.ti							
source=0 - ABL Partial IP Release#page5.ti	f						
source=0 - ABL Partial IP Release#page6.tif							
source=0 - ABL Partial IP Release#page7.tif							
source=0 - ABL Partial IP Release#page8.tif							
source=0 - ABL Partial IP Release#page9.tif							
source=0 - ABL Partial IP Release#page10.tif							
source=0 - ABL Partial IP Release#page11.	source=0 - ABL Partial IP Release#page11.tif						
source=0 - ABL Partial IP Release#page12.	tif						
source=0 - ABL Partial IP Release#page13.	tif						
source=0 - ABL Partial IP Release#page14.							
source=0 - ABL Partial IP Release#page15.							
source=0 - ABL Partial IP Release#page16.							
	source=0 - ABL Partial IP Release#page17.tif						
. •	source=0 - ABL Partial IP Release#page18.tif						
source=0 - ABL Partial IP Release#page19.							
source=0 - ABL Partial IP Release#page20.							
source=0 - ABL Partial IP Release#page21.							
source=0 - ABL Partial IP Release#page22.							
source=0 - ABL Partial IP Release#page23.	ut						

PARTIAL RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PARTIAL RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release") is made as of December 36, 2013, by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) (the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of Chemtura Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Company") and each of the Persons listed on Schedule A attached hereto (together with the Company, collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, the Company and the Subsidiary Borrowers (together with the Company, the "Borrowers") entered into a Senior Secured Revolving Facility Credit Agreement dated as of November 10, 2010, as amended and restated as of December 4, 2013 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") with the Administrative Agent and the Lender Parties and the other agents party thereto. Terms defined in the Credit Agreement and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantors party thereto executed and delivered that certain Security Agreement dated as of November 10, 2010, amended and restated as of December 4, 2013, made by the Grantors party thereto to the Administrative Agent (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors party thereto executed and delivered (i) that certain Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 10, 2010 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") and (ii) that certain Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement dated as of February 17, 2011 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement Supplement"), in each case, pursuant to which the Grantors granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title, and interest in and to certain intellectual property, including the Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement and IP Security Agreement Supplement) (such intellectual property, collectively, the "Pledged IP Collateral");

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 21, 2011 at Reel 027881, Frame 0347; with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 21, 2011 at Reel 004508, Frame 0225; and with the United States Copyright Office on February 17, 2011 at Volume 3600, Document No. 379;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement Supplement was recorded with the United States Copyright Office on December 19, 2011 at Volume 3611, Document No. 680; and

WHEREAS, the Company and Great Lakes Chemical Corporation ("GLCC") desire to transfer certain of their respective assets, including (a) all of the Pledged IP Collateral owned by the Grantors (other than the Company and GLCC) (the "Non-Company IP") and (b) a portion of the Pledged IP Collateral owned by the Company or GLCC, to certain third parties, and has requested that the Administrative Agent release its security interest in such Pledged IP Collateral described in clauses (a) and (b).

K&E 28867506,6

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Partial Release of Security Interest</u>. The Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties, hereby terminates and releases all of the Administrative Agent's security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title, and interest in and to the Non-Company IP and the following portion of the Pledged IP Collateral (collectively, the "*Released IP Collateral*"):
 - a. all patents and patent applications set forth in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto (the "*Patents*");
 - b. all trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth in <u>Schedule C</u> hereto, together, in each case, with the goodwill symbolized thereby (the "*Trademarks*");
 - c. all copyright registrations and applications set forth in <u>Schedule D</u> hereto (the "*Copyrights*");
 - d. all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
 - e. any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
 - f. any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any of the foregoing, except for any and all proceeds received by the Grantors from the transfer of the Released IP Collateral in connection with which this Release is made.

The foregoing release of the Released IP Collateral shall be limited only to the Released IP Collateral, made by the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Grantors as of the date hereof. The release of the Administrative Agent's security interest in the Released IP Collateral shall not be construed to evidence or reflect the payment or satisfaction of any of the indebtedness or other obligations of the Company, GLCC or any of their affiliates (excluding the other Grantors) to the Administrative Agent or any of the Secured Parties. The foregoing release of the Released IP Collateral is made without any representation or warranty by the Administrative Agent as to the Released IP Collateral.

- SECTION 2. Recordation. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer or relevant governmental authority record this Release. The Administrative Agent further agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantors any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which a Grantor (or its agents or designees) reasonably requests (at such Grantor's sole cost and expense) in order to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- SECTION 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as the Administrative Agent

Name: Darren Bielawski

Title: Vice President

Schedule A

Grantors

- 1. CHEMTURA CORPORATION
- 2. BIO-LAB, INC.
- 3. BIOLAB FRANCHISE COMPANY, LLC
- 4. GREAT LAKES CHEMICAL CORPORATION
- 5. HOMECARE LABS, INC.
- 6. RECREATIONAL WATER PRODUCTS, INC.
- 7. AQUA CLEAR INDUSTRIES, LLC
- 8. ASEPSIS, INC.

Schedule B

Patents

Country	Status	Application	Grant Date	Application	Patent	Title	Record Owner
		Date		Number	Number		
Australia	Granted	7/May/03	15/Jan/09	2003243202	2003243202	Catalytic Oxidation of Peroxy Salts	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Australia	Granted	12/May/95	5/Nov/98	1995025542	693210	Method and Compositions for Treating	Bio-Lab, Inc.
						Recirculating Water Systems	
Australia	Granted	12/May/95	6/Jul/00	1998069859	717276	Method and Compositions for Treating	Bio-Lab, Inc.
						Recirculating Water Systems	
Australia	Granted	12/May/95	5/Nov/98	1998069858	708827	Tablet Compostions for Controlling Microbial	Bio-Lab, Inc.
						Growth	
Australia	Granted	30/May/96	24/Dec/98	1996059383	696499	Sequestered Copper Algicides Using Ionic	Bio-Lab, Inc.
						Polymeric Stabilizing Agents	
Australia	Granted	10/May/96	7/Oct/99	1996057388	706731	Slow-Dissolving Multi-Functional Sanitizer and	Bio-Lab, Inc.
		•				Clarifier	
Australia	Granted	8/May/96	27/Jul/00	1996057347	718428	Chloroisocyanuric Acid Composition Having	Bio-Lab, Inc.
		·				Reduced Gas Evolution	
Canada	Granted	7/May/03	15/Sep/09	2484889	2484889	Catalytic Oxidation of Peroxy Salts	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Canada	Granted	13/Aug/04	7/May/13	2536200	2,536,200	Dual Layer Tablet, Method of Making and Use	Bio-Lab, Inc.
			·			Thereof	
Canada	Granted	12/May/95	18/Jan/00	2190490	2190490	Method and Compositions for Treating	Bio-Lab, Inc.
		·				Recirculating Water Systems	
Canada	Granted	30/May/96	26/Sep/06	2223991	2223991	Sequestered Copper Algicides Using Ionic	Bio-Lab, Inc.
		·				Polymeric Stabilizing Agents	
Canada	Granted	10/May/96	17/Aug/04	2221252	2221252	Slow-Dissolving Multi-Functional Sanitizer and	Bio-Lab, Inc.
			-			Clarifier	
Canada	Granted	8/May/96	6/Feb/01	2221154	2221154	Chloroisocyanuric Acid Composition Having	Bio-Lab, Inc.
						Reduced Gas Evolution	
Canada	Pending	9/Jul/04		2570980		Calcium Hypochlorite Compositions	Bio-Lab, Inc.
China P.R.	Granted	9/Jul/04	28/Apr/10	20048004336	ZL20048004	Calcium Hypochlorite Compositions	Bio-Lab, Inc.
			·	4.2	3364.2		
China P.R.	Granted	10/Feb/10	25/Apr/12	20101011125	ZL20101011	Calcium Hypochlorite Compositions	Bio-Lab, Inc.
			·	4.2	1254.2		
European Patent	Pending	13/Aug/04		04781023.9		Dual Layer Tablet, Method of Making and Use	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Convention						Thereof	
European Patent	Granted	9/Jul/04	2/Oct/13	04777735.4	1781567	Calcium Hypochlorite Compositions	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Convention							
rance	Granted	7/May/03	2/Mar/11	03750080.8	1503955	Catalytic Oxidation of Peroxy Salts	Bio-Lab, Inc.
France	Granted	9/Jul/04		04777735.4	1781567	Calcium Hypochlorite Compositions	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Germany	Granted	7/May/03	2/Mar/11	03750080.8	60336221.4	Catalytic Oxidation of Peroxy Salts	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Germany	Granted	9/Jul/04				Calcium Hypochlorite Compositions	Bio-Lab, Inc.
•					1.7	<u>'</u>	

Country	Status	Application	Grant Date	Application	Patent	Title	Record Owner
		Date		Number	Number		
Great Britain	Granted	7/May/03	2/Mar/11	03750080.8	1503955	Catalytic Oxidation of Peroxy Salts	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Great Britain	Granted	12/May/95	19/Dec/01	95919888.8	0759890	Method and Compositions for Treating	Bio-Lab, Inc.
						Recirculating Water Systems	
Great Britain	Granted	9/Jul/04	2/Oct/13	04777735.4	1781567	Calcium Hypochlorite Compositions	Bio-Lab, Inc.
taly	Granted	7/May/03	2/Mar/11	03750080.8	1503955	Catalytic Oxidation of Peroxy Salts	Bio-Lab, Inc.
taly	Granted	12/May/95	19/Dec/01	95919888.8	0759890	Method and Compositions for Treating	Bio-Lab, Inc.
						Recirculating Water Systems	
New Zealand	Granted	13/Aug/04	8/Jan/09	545253	545253	Dual Layer Tablet, Method of Making and Use Thereof	Bio-Lab, Inc.
lew Zealand	Granted	12/May/95	11/May/99	285971	285971	Method and Compositions for Treating	Bio-Lab, Inc.
		,	·			Recirculating Water Systems	
lew Zealand	Granted	9/Jul/04	11/Mar/10	552081	552081	Calcium Hypochlorite Compositions	Bio-Lab, Inc.
South Africa	Granted	7/May/03	28/Jun/06	2004/9037	2004/9037	Catalytic Oxidation of Peroxy Salts	Bio-Lab, Inc.
South Africa	Granted	13/Aug/04	25/Apr/07	2006/01082	2006/01082	Dual Layer Tablet, Method of Making and Use	Bio-Lab, Inc.
						Thereof	
South Africa	Granted	10/May/95	24/Apr/96	95/3796	95/3796	Method and Compositions for Treating	Bio-Lab, Inc.
						Recirculating Water Systems	
South Africa	Granted	6/Jun/96	26/Mar/97	96/4766	96/4766	Sequestered Copper Algicides Using Ionic	Bio-Lab, Inc.
						Polymeric Stabilizing Agents	
South Africa	Granted	10/May/96	27/Nov/96	96/3751	96/3751	Chloroisocyanuric Acid Composition Having	Bio-Lab, Inc.
						Reduced Gas Evolution	
South Africa	Granted	9/Jul/04	28/May/08	2007/00217	2007/00217	Calcium Hypochlorite Compositions	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Spain	Granted	7/May/03	2/Mar/11	03750080.8	1503955	Catalytic Oxidation of Peroxy Salts	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Spain	Granted	9/Jul/04	2/Oct/13	04777735.4	1781567	Calcium Hypochlorite Compositions	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Inited States	Granted	14/Oct/94	13/Feb/96	324,088	5,490,886	Methods for Quenching Metal	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Inited States	Granted	8/Oct/03		10/681579	7083717	Water Purification Apparatus	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Inited States	Granted	10/Sep/04	18/Nov/08	10/939131	7452122	Feeder Device	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Jnited States	Granted	13/Dec/94	7/Jan/97	08/355112	5591692	Compositions and Methods for Controlling the Growth of Microbials in Aqueous Media	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Inited States	Granted	22/Nov/95	22/Dec/98	08561934	5851406	Process for preventing the degradation of water soluble packaging films by halogenated hydantoins or chlorinated cyanuric acid and apparatus for disinfecting a water system	Bio-Lab, Inc.
United States	Granted	7/Jun/95	30/Jul/96	08/486832	5,541,150	Sequestered Copper Algicides Using Ionic Polymeric Stabilizing Agents	Bio-Lab, Inc.

Page 2

Country	Status	Application Date	Grant Date	Application Number	Patent Number	Title	Record Owner
United States	Granted	1/Apr/98	14/May/02	08/973295	6387415	Sequestered Metal Biocides Using ionic Polymeric Stabilizing Agents	Bio-Lab, Inc.
United States	Granted	15/May/95	15/Jul/97	08/441384	5,648,314	Slow-Dissolving Multi-Functional Sanitizer and Clarifier	Bio-Lab, Inc.
United States	Granted	30/Mar/99	30/May/00	09/281186	6,068,791	Chloroisocyanuric Acid Composition Having Reduced Gas Evolution	Bio-Lab, Inc.
United States	Granted	18/Jul/96	7/Jul/98	08/683168	5776876	Aqueous Acidic Filter Cleaning Composition for Removing Organic Biguanide Deposits	Bio-Lab, Inc.
United States	Granted	3/Jul/96	14/Jul/98	08/675042	5779914	Methods For Sanitizing Water	Bio-Lab, Inc.
United States	Granted	15/May/97	2/Feb/99	08/856,874	5,866,511	Stabilized Solutions of Bromonitromethane and Their Use as Biocides	Bio-Lab, Inc.
United States	Granted	15/Aug/00	4/Mar/03	09/638987	6,528,466	Solid Oxidizer with Dissolution Indication	Bio-Lab, Inc.
United States	Granted	5/Nov/04		10/513651	7238290	Catalytic Oxidation of Peroxy Salts	Bio-Lab, Inc.
United States	Granted	19/Aug/04	2/Sep/08	10/923251	7419589	Adaptable Water Purification Apparatus	Bio-Lab, Inc.
United States	Granted	21/Aug/03	8/Mar/05	10/645310	6,863,830	Dual Layer Tablet, Method of Making and Use Thereof	Bio-Lab, Inc.
United States	Granted	16/May/94	26/Dec/95	08/243,236	5,478,482	Method and Compostions for Treating Recirculating Water Systems	Bio-Lab, Inc.
United States	Granted	20/Sep/95	7/May/96	08/530643	5,514,287	Method and Compositions for Treating Recirculating Water	Bio-Lab, Inc.
United States	Granted	20/Sep/95	23/Sep/97	08/530639	5670059	Method and Compositions for Treating Recirculating Water Systems	Bio-Lab, Inc.
United States	Granted	15/May/95	7/Oct/97	08/441382	5674429	Chloroisocyanuric Acid Composition Having Reduced Gas Evolution	Bio-Lab, Inc.
United States	Granted	2/Apr/97	1/Jun/99	08/826537	5908580	Chloroisocyanuric Acid Composition Having Reduced Gas Evolution	Bio-Lab, Inc.
United States	Granted	18/Jun/04	16/May/06	10/872202	7045077	Calcium Hypochlorite Compositions	Bio-Lab, Inc.
United States	Granted	4/Jun/07	29/Apr/08	11/757722	7364669	Method for Reducing Reactivity of Calcium Hypochlorite	Bio-Lab, Inc.
United States	Granted	17/Mar/08	13/Apr/10	12/049913	7695639	Calcium Hypochlorite Compositions	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Australia	Granted	31/Aug/06	2/Aug/12	2006299874	2006299874	Method for Determining Chlorine Demand in Water	Chemtura Corporation
Australia	Granted	22/Oct/07	12/Jul/12	2007318160	2007318160	Solid Composition for Treating Water	Chemtura Corporation
Brazil	Pending	22/Oct/07		PI0717966-9		Solid Composition for Treating Water	Chemtura Corporation
Canada	Pending			2667138		Solid Composition for Treating Water	Chemtura Corporation
Chile	Pending			3134-2007		Solid Composition for Treating Water	Chemtura Corporation
Chile	Pending			913-2010		Solid Composition for Treating Water	Chemtura Corporation

Page 3 REEL: 032123 FRAME: 0894

Country	Status	Application	Grant Date	Application	Patent	Title	Record Owner
		Date		Number	Number		
China P.R.	Granted	22/Oct/07	29/Feb/12	20078004056		Solid Composition for Treating Water	Chemtura Corporation
				1.2	0561.2		
European Patent	Pending	22/Oct/07		07839730.4		Solid Composition for Treating Water	Chemtura Corporation
Convention							
Japan	Granted	22/Oct/07	14/Jun/13		5290983	Solid Composition for Treating Water	Chemtura Corporation
Mexico	Pending	22/Oct/07		MX/a/2009/0 04633		Solid Composition for Treating Water	Chemtura Corporation
New Zealand	Granted	22/Oct/07	9/Jul/12	576377	576377	Solid Composition for Treating Water	Chemtura Corporation
South Africa	Granted	22/Oct/07	24/Feb/10	2009/02830	2009/02830	Solid Composition for Treating Water	Chemtura Corporation
United States	Granted	30/Aug/06	17/ M ay/11	11/514003	7943389	Method for Determining Chlorine Demand in Water	Chemtura Corporation
United States	Granted	25/Jul/06	11/Nov/08	11/459676	7449119	Compositions and Methods for Removing and Killing Mycobacterium Chelonae and Removing Bacterial Cell Membrane Fragments from Turbulent Waters.	Chemtura Corporation
United States	Granted	18/Oct/07	1/Dec/09	11/975574	7625496	Solid Composition for Treating Water	Chemtura Corporation
United States	Granted	19/Oct/09	24/Aug/10	12/581359	7780857	Solid Composition for Treating Water	Chemtura Corporation
Australia	Pending	14/Aug/09		2009288557		A Floating Dispenser for Dispensing a Solid Dissovable Chemical into Ambient Water	Chemtura Corporation/Slingshot Product Development
European Patent Convention	Pending	14/Aug/09		09791511.0	2318319	A Floating Dispenser for Dispensing a Solid Dissovable Chemical into Ambient Water	Chemtura Corporation/Slingshot Product Development
United States	Granted	5/Sep/08	30/Aug/11	12/205553	8007664	A Floating Dispenser for Dispensing a Solid Dissovable Chemical into Ambient Water	Bio-Lab, Inc./Slingshot Product Development
Australia	Granted	26/Sep/00	15/Sep/05	2000061312	781655	Stable, High Available Halogen 1,3,5-Triazine- 2,4,6-Trione Compositions Having Rapid Dissolution Rates	Great Lakes Chemical Corporation
Canada	Granted	2/Oct/00	30/Aug/11	2322111	2322111	Stable, High Available Halogen 1,3,5-Triazine- 2,4,6-Trione Compositions Having Rapid Dissolution Rates	Great Lakes Chemical Corporation
Mexico	Granted	28/Sep/00	19/Aug/04	9525	222199	Stable, High Available Halogen 1,3,5-Triazine- 2,4,6-Trione Compositions Having Rapid Dissolution Rates	Great Lakes Chemical Corporation
South Africa	Granted	22/Sep/00	27/Jun/01	20005118	2000/5118	Stable, High Available Halogen 1,3,5-Triazine- 2,4,6-Trione Compositions Having Rapid Dissolution Rates	Great Lakes Chemical Corporation

Page 4

Country	Status	Application	Grant Date	Application	Patent	Title	Record Owner
		Date		Number	Number		
United States	Granted	12/Jun/97	16/Mar/99	08/874105	5,882,526	Method for Treating Regulated Waters with Low Levels of Oxidizing Halogens and Hydrogen Peroxide	Great Lakes Chemical Corporation
United States	Granted	16/Mar/99	21/Nov/00	09/268891	6,149,835	Methods for Treating Regulated Waters with Low Levels of Oxidizing Halogens and Hydrogen Peroxides	Great Lakes Chemical Corporation
United States	Granted	10/Nov/97	29/Sep/98	08/966673	5,814,233	Compositions and Methods for Treating Water	Great Lakes Chemical Corporation
United States	Granted	29/Oct/99	30/Jul/02	09/430,760	6,426,317	Stable, High Available Halogen, 1,3,5-Triazine- 2,4,6-Trione Compositions Having Rapid Dissolution Rates	Great Lakes Chemical Corporation

Page 5

Schedule C

Trademarks

Full Mark Name	Country	Status	Current Application Date	Current Registratio n Date	Current Application Number	Current Registratio n Number	Record Owner
3" TABLETS PLUS	United States	Registere	8/Apr/02	4/Mar/03	76392163	2692851	Bio-Lab, Inc.
4-IN-1	United States	Registere	1/Jul/03	16/Nov/04	78269185	2903296	Bio-Lab, Inc.
4-IN-1 (Stylized)	United States	Registere	17/Dec/75	8/Mar/77	73072053	1060530	Bio-Lab, Inc.
ACCU-DEMAND 30	United States	Registere	30/Sep/05	20/Nov/07	78724190	3341365	Bio-Lab, Inc.
ACCU-SCAN	United States	Registere	3/Dec/97	25/May/99	75399313	2247398	Bio-Lab, Inc.
ALGAE ALL 60	United States	Registere	25/Jan/05	31/Jan/06	78553738	3054436	Bio-Lab, Inc.
ALGAE PREDATOR	United States	Registere	6/Mar/02	13/Apr/04	76378038	2832648	Bio-Lab, Inc.
ALGAECIDE PLUS	United States	Registere	20/Jan/07	25/Aug/07	77079962	3285366	Bio-Lab, Inc.
ALGICIDE PLUS	Canada	Registere	26/Nov/07	17/Dec/10	1373550	TMA785338	Bio-Lab, Inc.
ALGICIDE PLUS	United States	Registere	29/Sep/99	6/Nov/01	75811586	2505287	Bio-Lab, Inc.
AQUA CHEM	Brazil	Registere	17/Jul/97	7/May/02	819976334	819976334	Bio-Lab, Inc.
AQUA CHEM	Brazil	Registere	30/Jun/03	5/Jun/07	825627893	825627893	Bio-Lab, Inc.
AQUA CHEM	Brazil	Pending	30/Jun/03		825627907		Bio-Lab, Inc.
AQUA CHEM	Canada	Registere	9/Aug/93	18/Jun/97	734690	TMA478011	Bio-Lab, Inc.
AQUA CHEM	Mexico	Registere	11/Sep/95	28/Aug/97	242938	556337	Bio-Lab, Inc.
AQUA CHEM	Panama	Registere	28/Oct/99	28/Oct/99	103487	103487	Bio-Lab, Inc.
AQUA CHEM	United States	Registere	21/Aug/90	19/Nov/91	74090109	1664646	Bio-Lab, Inc.
AQUA CHEM	Venezuela	Registere	9/Nov/95	8/May/98	6288-1995	P204917	Bio-Lab, Inc.
AQUA CHEM (Stylized)	Canada	Registere	19/Mar/90	26/Jan/96	653455	TMA452908	Bio-Lab, Inc.
AQUA CHEM (Stylized)	United States	Registere	30/Sep/82	10/Feb/87	73396774	1428018	Bio-Lab, Inc.
AQUA CHEM and Swirl	United States	Registere	7/Nov/08	2/Nov/10	77/610298	3871004	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Design		d					
AQUA CLEAR	United States	Registere	29/Oct/97	1/Dec/98	75381538	2207204	Bio-Lab, Inc.
AQUABROME	Austria	Registere d	10/Jun/08	22/Oct/08	AM40002008	247617	Bio-Lab, Inc.
AQUABROME	Benelux	Registere	30/Jul/82	18/Feb/83	651758	383158	Bio-Lab, Inc.
AQUABROME	Germany	Registere	22/Jan/83	3/Apr/84	H50872/5Wz	1061831	Bio-Lab, Inc.
AQUABROME	Spain	Registere	29/Jul/82	20/Dec/83	1013378	1013378	Bio-Lab, Inc.
AQUABROME	Sweden	Registere	4/Aug/82	12/Aug/83	824580	187687	Bio-Lab, Inc.
AQUABROME	Switzerland	Registere	27/Feb/03	20/Apr/04	01280/2003	520635	Bio-Lab, Inc.
AQUABROME	United States	Registere	16/Feb/82	26/Jul/83	73350457	1246145	Bio-Lab, Inc.
AQUABROME & Globe Design	France	Registere d	26/Jul/82	26/Jul/82	636397	1210196	Bio-Lab, Inc.
AQUABROME & Globe Design (label)	Germany	Registere d	2/Aug/82	19/Apr/83	H50277/1 Wz	1047326	Bio-Lab, Inc.

Full Mark Name	Country	Status	Current Application Date	Current Registratio n Date	Current Application Number	Current Registratio n Number	Record Owner
AQUABROME (Stylized)	Portugal	Registere	5/Aug/82	20/Dec/88	217264	217264	Bio-Lab, Inc.
AQUABROME DIHALO &	Austria	Registere	20/Apr/83	12/Oct/83	AM103983	103859	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Globe Design		d					
ARCTIC BLUE	United States	Registere	30/Jul/99	13/Nov/01	75764084	2507761	Bio-Lab, Inc.
ASSIST	United States	Registere	27/Apr/95	5/Mar/96	74666307	1960371	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BACK UP	United States	Registere	25/Oct/82	14/Feb/84	73400603	1266822	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BACK-UP	Australia	Registere	7/Dec/84	7/Dec/84	419345	419345	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BACK-UP	South Africa	Registere	12/Jul/84	17/Sep/85	846137	846137	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BALANCE PAK	United States	Registere	10/Dec/71	2/Jan/73	72409870	949632	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BANISH	New Zealand	Registere	22/Sep/06	22/Mar/07	755645	755645	Chemtura Corporation
BANISH	United States	Registere	21/Jul/98	17/Oct/00	75522664	2396307	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BEGINNINGS	Australia	Registere	24/Nov/00	24/Nov/00	858330	858330	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BEGINNINGS	South Africa	Registere	27/Nov/00	12/Oct/05	200023634	200023634	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BEGINNINGS	United States	Registere	30/May/00	25/Dec/01	76058909	2523516	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BIOGUARD	Brazil	Registere	15/Apr/97	24/Aug/99	819886831	819886831	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BIOGUARD	China P.R.	Registere	23/Apr/07	14/Jan/10	6015552	6015552	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BIOGUARD	China P.R.	Registere	23/Apr/07	14/Jan/10	6015551	6015551	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BIOGUARD	China P.R.	Registere	23/Apr/07	28/Jan/10	6015553	6015553	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BIOGUARD	China P.R.	Registere	23/Apr/07	28/Mar/10	6015554	6015554	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BIOGUARD	Mexico	Registere	10/Mar/05	14/Sep/06	706662	952257	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BIOGUARD	Panama	Registere	28/Oct/99	28/Oct/99	103486	103486	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BIOGUARD	South Africa	Registere	11/Aug/82	11/Aug/82	86199	826199	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BIOGUARD	South Africa	Registere	11/Aug/82	11/Aug/82	826200	826200	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BIOGUARD	South Africa	Registere	21/Oct/05	19/Sep/11	200522646	200522646	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BIOGUARD	United States	Registere	29/Apr/63	5/Jan/65	72167697	782646	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BIO-GUARD	United States	Registere	23/Aug/78	8/Jan/80	73183195	1128786	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BIOGUARD & Swimmer over	Brazil	Registere	10/Jun/05	13/Apr/10	827501625	827501625	Bio-Lab, Inc.
2-Waves design (stacked)		d					
BIOGUARD & Swimmer over	Brazil	Registere	10/Jun/05	24/Aug/10	827501633	827501633	Bio-Lab, Inc.
2-Waves design (stacked)		d					
BIOGUARD & Swimmer over	Brazil	Registere	10/Jun/05	15/Feb/11	827501617	827501617	Bio-Lab, Inc.
2-Waves design (stacked)		d					
BIOGUARD & Swimmer over	United States	Registere	18/Jun/80	28/Sep/82	73266764	1210211	Bio-Lab, Inc.
2-Waves design (stacked)		d					
BIOGUARD (in Chinese)	China P.R.	Registere	23/Apr/07	14/Jan/10	6024268	6024268	Bio-Lab, Inc.

Full Mark Name	Country	Status	Current Application Date	Current Registratio n Date	Current Application Number	Current Registratio n Number	Record Owner
BIOGUARD (in Chinese)	China P.R.	Registere	27/Apr/07	14/Jan/10	6024199	6024199	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BIOGUARD (in Chinese)	China P.R.	Registere	27/Apr/07	21/Jan/10	6024201	6024201	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BIOGUARD (in Chinese)	China P.R.	Registere	27/Apr/07	28/Jan/10	6024200	6024200	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BIOLAB	Community Trademark	Registere	30/Dec/04	5/Dec/05	4175477	4175477	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BIOLAB	Venezuela	Registere	12/Mar/87	1/Dec/89	305087	D25882	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BOWL FORCE	Canada	Registere	11/Apr/03	15/Sep/06	1174637	TMA672746	HomeCare Labs, Inc.
BOWL FORCE	New Zealand	Registere	11/Apr/03	16/Oct/03	677319	677319	HomeCare Labs, Inc.
BREAKOUT	United States	Registere	28/Mar/08	21/Oct/08	77434261	3520429	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BREAKOUT TOTAL	United States	Registere	6/Jul/09	9/Nov/10	77774767	3874411	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BROMINATOR	Germany	Registere	10/Mar/95	20/May/96	39510982.5	39510982	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BURN OUT EXTREME	Australia	Registere	5/Jun/01	1/Mar/04	878089	878089	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BURN OUT EXTREME	Canada	Registere	5/Jun/01	14/Mar/08	1105368	709562	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BURN OUT SMART SHOCK	Australia	Registere	5/Jun/01	1/Mar/04	878088	878088	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BURN-OUT	Australia	Registere	18/Jun/82	18/Jun/82	377024	377024	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BURN-OUT	Canada	Registere	25/Jul/75	1/Jun/79	388202	TMA233332	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BURN-OUT	South Africa	Registere	12/Jul/84	17/Sep/85	846138	846138	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BURN-OUT	United States	Registere	27/Feb/68	18/Mar/69	72/291958	866704	Bio-Lab, Inc.
CHEM-OUT	United States	Registere	16/May/77	24/Jan/78	73126649	1083039	Bio-Lab, Inc.
CHLORINATING	United States	Registere	2/Apr/02	18/Mar/03	76389866	2697567	Bio-Lab, Inc.
GRANULES PLUS		d					
CLC2	United States	Registere	23/Aug/07	6/Jan/09	77262427	3641376	Bio-Lab, Inc.
CLEAR MAGIC	United States	Registere	23/Mar/92	26/Mar/96	74257886	1964360	Bio-Lab, Inc.
CLEARGUARD	Australia	Registere	30/Dec/94	7/Mar/96	649621	649621	Bio-Lab, Inc.
CLEAR-OUT	United States	Registere	15/Sep/93	28/Jun/94	74435939	1841596	Bio-Lab, Inc.
CONVERT	United States	Registere	14/Aug/08	15/Jun/10	77546746	3803882	Bio-Lab, Inc.
CPC	United States	Registere	4/Jan/74	12/Nov/74	73010180	997826	Bio-Lab, Inc.
CRYSTAL CLEAR MULTI-	United States	Registere	7/Oct/98	8/May/01	75565805	2449677	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SHOCK		d					
DRAIN WORKS	United States	Registere	27/Jul/95	14/Jan/97	74706674	2031190	HomeCare Labs, Inc.
DRAIN WORKS	United States	Registere	18/Mar/96	5/May/98	75074212	2155373	HomeCare Labs, Inc.
Droplets Design (Triple Side	United States	Registere	29/Oct/97	12/Jan/99	75381539	2217231	Bio-Lab, Inc.
by Side)		d					
DUOTAB	United States	Registere	12/Nov/09	22/Mar/11	77871514	3935302	Bio-Lab, Inc.
EASY SHOCK & SWIM	United States	Registere	18/Mar/04	15/Mar/05	78386562	2933333	Bio-Lab, Inc.
ECOKLEAN	United States	Registere	30/Jun/09	26/Oct/10	77771151	3868360	Bio-Lab, Inc.

Full Mark Name	Country	Status	Current Application Date	Current Registratio n Date	Current Application Number	Current Registratio n Number	Record Owner
ENZY-CLEAN	United States	Registere	16/Jul/92	11/May/93	74294811	1769577	Bio-Lab, Inc.
ERASE	United States	Registere	28/Aug/97	21/Jul/98	75348898	2175148	Bio-Lab, Inc.
FERRITABS	United States	Registere	7/Oct/74	6/Jan/76	73033882	1029120	Bio-Lab, Inc.
FILTER SAND PLUS	United States	Registere	21/Oct/03	30/May/06	78316304	3098873	Bio-Lab, Inc.
FOAM BUSTER	United States	Registere	26/Apr/82	12/Jun/84	73361723	1281142	Bio-Lab, Inc.
GREASED LIGHTNING	Canada	Registere	24/Mar/04	8/Sep/06	1210925	TMA672176	HomeCare Labs, Inc.
GREASED LIGHTNING	Mexico	Registere	25/Mar/04	27/Sep/04	648853	853192	HomeCare Labs, Inc.
GREASED LIGHTNING	United States	Registere	23/May/86	2/Dec/86	73/600,262	1418885	HomeCare Labs, Inc.
GREASED LIGHTNING	United States	Registere	13/Aug/97	25/Aug/98	75340258	2184062	HomeCare Labs, Inc.
GREASED LIGHTNING & 1 Bolt Design	United States	Registere d	21/Nov/07	15/Jul/08	77334956	3467123	HomeCare Labs, Inc.
GREASED LIGHTNING & 2 Bolts Design	Canada	Registere d	7/Apr/05	12/Sep/06	1253371	TMA672508	HomeCare Labs, Inc.
GREASED LIGHTNING BLAST	Mexico	Registere d	3/Nov/04	30/Mar/05	685903	874254	HomeCare Labs, Inc.
GREASED LIGHTNING ORANGE BLAST	Canada	Registere d	26/Mar/04	7/Dec/05	1211194	654612	HomeCare Labs, Inc.
GREASED LIGHTNING ORANGE BLAST	Mexico	Registere d	30/Mar/04	28/Mar/05	649584	873051	HomeCare Labs, Inc.
GREASED LIGHTNING ORANGE BLAST	United States	Registere d	7/Oct/03	19/Oct/04	78310470	2895740	HomeCare Labs, Inc.
GREASED LIGHTNING ORANGE BLAST (Stylized)	United States	Registere d	10/Oct/02	19/Aug/03	76457451	2752586	HomeCare Labs, Inc.
GUARDEX	France	Registere	28/Mar/77	28/Mar/77	243355	1428411	Bio-Lab, Inc.
GUARDEX	United States	Registere	26/Aug/74	27/Jan/76	73030374	1031099	Bio-Lab, Inc.
HOMECARE LABS	Australia	Registere	30/Mar/04	9/Aug/04	995831	995831	HomeCare Labs, Inc.
HOMECARE LABS	Community Trademark	Registere	31/Mar/04	31/Mar/04	3746179	3746179	HomeCare Labs, Inc.
HYDROTECH	United States	Registere	17/May/04	24/May/05	78420132	2955134	Bio-Lab, Inc.
HYDROTECH	United States	Registere	17/May/04	5/Jul/05	78420144	2965238	Bio-Lab, Inc.
HYDROTECH & Globe Design	Japan	Registere d	9/Jul/91	28/Apr/94	722941991	2643882	Bio-Lab, Inc.
HYDROTECH & Globe Design	Japan	Registere d	18/Oct/04	6/Oct/06	952012004	4993860	Bio-Lab, Inc.
HYDROTECH & Sun Design	United States	Registere	18/May/04	5/Jul/05	78420645	2965244	Bio-Lab, Inc.
HYDROTECH & Sun Design	United States	Registere	18/May/04	9/Aug/05	78420635	2983223	Bio-Lab, Inc.

Full Mark Name	Country	Status	Current Application Date	Current Registratio n Date	Current Application Number	Current Registratio n Number	Record Owner
IMPROVE	United States	Registere	14/Aug/08	1/Jun/10	77546729	3796518	Bio-Lab, Inc.
INHIBIT	United States	Registere	14/Aug/08	25/May/10	77546738	3793963	Bio-Lab, Inc.
INITIATOR	United States	Registere	15/Apr/94	17/Oct/95	74519328	1928723	Bio-Lab, Inc.
KLEEN IT	United States	Registere	11/Jan/82	27/Sep/83	73345253	1252055	Bio-Lab, Inc.
LESS WORK	Canada	Registere	7/Apr/05	12/Sep/06	1253369	TMA672509	HomeCare Labs, Inc.
LIQUIBROM	Australia	Registere	23/Nov/92	6/Jul/94	591084	591084	Bio-Lab, Inc.
LIQUIBROM	Great Britain	Registere	13/Nov/92	24/Jun/94	1518883	1518883	Bio-Lab, Inc.
LIQUIBROM	United States	Registere	20/Aug/03	19/Oct/04	78289890	2895633	Bio-Lab, Inc.
LITE	Australia	Registere	19/Jul/95	20/Jun/97	667087	667087	Bio-Lab, Inc.
LITE	New Zealand	Registere	18/Jul/95	10/Nov/97	251365	251365	Bio-Lab, Inc.
LO 'N SLO	United States	Registere	17/Jun/68	30/Sep/69	72/300549	877630	Bio-Lab, Inc.
MAGIC PILL	Australia	Registere	23/Mar/98	6/Nov/98	757968	757968	Bio-Lab, Inc.
MAGIC PILL	Canada	Registere	19/Mar/98	15/May/02	872700	TMA562041	Bio-Lab, Inc.
MAINTAIN	Canada	Registere	14/Aug/08	13/Jun/12	1407251	TMA826256	Bio-Lab, Inc.
MAINTAIN	United States	Registere	14/Aug/08	13/Jun/10	77546741	3819041	Bio-Lab, Inc.
MAINTAIN	United States	Registere	13/Nov/09	1/Mar/11	77871954	3926627	Bio-Lab, Inc.
MAXIMIZER	United States	Registere	24/Aug/04	12/Sep/06	78472506	3143177	Bio-Lab, Inc.
MINERAL SPRINGS	United States	Registere	1/Jul/99	24/Jul/01	75741044	2472207	Bio-Lab, Inc.
MOMENTS	United States	Registere	7/Oct/98	28/Aug/01	75565806	2482919	Bio-Lab, Inc.
NICE-N-CLEAR (Stylized)	United States	Registere	25/Apr/83	15/Jan/85	73423016	1314238	Bio-Lab, Inc.
OFF THE WALL	United States	Registere	9/Apr/86	24/Mar/87	73592439	1433517	Bio-Lab, Inc.
OMNI	United States	Registere	12/May/08	7/Feb/12	77472054	4094933	Bio-Lab, Inc.
OMNI and Stylized "O"	United States	Registere	16/Oct/87	20/Sep/88	73690551	1504458	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Design		d					
OPTIMIZER	United States	Registere	27/Apr/95	5/Mar/96	74666309	1960373	Bio-Lab, Inc.
OPTIMIZER PLUS	United States	Registere	3/Nov/03	30/Nov/04	78322283	2906643	Bio-Lab, Inc.
OPTIMUM	United States	Registere	2/Apr/08	21/Jul/09	77437619	3658997	Bio-Lab, Inc.
OXYSHEEN	United States	Registere	18/Mar/83	26/Jun/84	73417815	1282899	Bio-Lab, Inc.
POLYSHEEN	United States	Registere	13/Apr/76	16/Nov/76	73083767	1052711	Bio-Lab, Inc.
POOL ESSENTIALS	United States	Registere	22/Oct/10	18/Sep/12	85/159499	4210674	Bio-Lab, Inc.
POOL MAGNET	United States	Registere	23/Jul/74	10/Jun/75	73/027,545	1012715	Bio-Lab, Inc.
POOL SALT PLUS and	United States	Registere	31/Jul/08	5/Jan/10	77/535697	3734921	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Design		d					
POOL TIME	Chile	Registere	18/Jan/01	25/May/02	989852	625549	Bio-Lab, Inc.
POOL TIME	United States	Registere	11/Oct/77	2/Sep/80	73144095	1139129	Bio-Lab, Inc.

Full Mark Name	Country	Status	Current Application Date	Current Registratio n Date	Current Application Number	Current Registratio n Number	Record Owner
POOL TIME & Ladder Design	Chile	Registere d	18/Jan/01	25/Mar/02	989855	625548	Bio-Lab, Inc.
POWER CHLOR	United States	Registere	29/Jan/09	9/Mar/10	77659168	3759034	Bio-Lab, Inc.
POWER CHLOR	United States	Registere	26/Nov/08	9/Mar/10	77622135	3758883	Bio-Lab, Inc.
PRO GUARD	United States	Registere	18/Dec/84	13/Aug/85	73514229	1353530	Bio-Lab, Inc.
PRO GUARD	United States	Registere	12/Jan/00	26/Dec/00	75895689	2415844	Bio-Lab, Inc.
PRO GUARD	United States	Registere	2/Apr/04	5/Apr/05	78395709	2938257	Bio-Lab, Inc.
PRO GUARD	United States	Registere	2/Apr/04	27/Dec/05	78395700	3036710	Bio-Lab, Inc.
PRODUCT ADVISOR	Canada	Registere	11/Jan/95	30/Jun/99	772726	TMA512590	Bio-Lab, Inc.
QUICK CLEAR	United States	Registere	15/Dec/89	2/Apr/91	74011168	1639448	Bio-Lab, Inc.
REMEDY	United States	Registere	14/Aug/08	1/Jun/10	77/546734	3796519	Bio-Lab, Inc.
RENEWAL	United States	Registere	23/Mar/00	29/Jan/02	76008077	2534823	Bio-Lab, Inc.
REOMOL	Tunisia	Pending	30/Apr/08		EE081131		Bio-Lab, Inc.
SHOCK 'N CLEAR	United States	Registere	20/Mar/02	17/Jun/03	76384798	2726732	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SHOCK PLUS	United States	Registere	2/Oct/97	4/Aug/98	75367012	2178683	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SHOCKXTRA BLUE	United States	Registere	25/Sep/03	14/Sep/04	78305328	2884410	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SILK STICKS	United States	Registere	20/Jun/06	25/Dec/07	78912381	3360881	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SILK TABS	United States	Registere	20/Jun/06	10/Jun/08	78912366	3446932	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SILKGUARD	United States	Registere	20/Jun/06	22/Apr/08	78912317	3416140	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SILKGUARD & Design	United States	Registere	13/Nov/06	5/Feb/08	77042361	3379152	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SIMPLICITY	United States	Registere	1/Nov/94	17/Dec/96	74593475	2024409	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SINK & SWEEP	United States	Registere	3/Apr/08	9/Jun/09	77438898	3636454	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SKIM MOR	United States	Registere	26/Dec/02	14/Sep/04	76478371	2884911	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SMART GUARD	United States	Registere	1/Nov/94	11/Mar/97	74593483	2044348	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SMART SHOCK	Australia	Registere	9/Feb/04	15/Jun/04	988246	988246	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SMART SHOCK	Canada	Registere	5/Feb/04	26/Apr/05	1205420	TMA638368	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SMART SHOCK	Community Trademark	Registere	11/Feb/04	11/Feb/04	3663655	3663655	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SMART SHOCK	New Zealand	Registere	9/Feb/04	12/Aug/04	707828	707828	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SMART SHOCK	United States	Registere	14/Aug/03	24/Aug/04	78287543	2877552	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SMART STICKS	Australia	Registere	26/Jun/92	25/Mar/94	581295	581295	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SMART STICKS	Canada	Registere	29/Jun/92	31/May/96	707912	TMA458221	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SMART STICKS	France	Registere	13/Oct/97	27/Mar/98	97699,048	97699048	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SMART STICKS	Great Britain	Registere	3/Jul/92	16/Apr/93	1505266	1505266	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SMART STICKS	United States	Registere	7/Jan/92	16/Nov/93	74235634	1805023	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SNAP	United States	Registere	1/Nov/94	31/Dec/96	74593476	2027593	Bio-Lab, Inc.

Full Mark Name	Country	Status	Current Application Date	Current Registratio n Date	Current Application Number	Current Registratio n Number	Record Owner
SOFT SOAK	United States	Registere	20/Aug/93	13/Jun/95	74427121	1899500	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SOFT SWIM	Australia	Registere	22/Jun/92	25/Oct/93	580849	580849	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SOFTSWIM	Canada	Registere	23/Jun/92	25/Feb/97	707618	TMA471571	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SOFTSWIM	South Africa	Registere	22/Jun/92	4/Dec/94	925162	925162	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SOFTSWIM	South Africa	Registere	22/Jun/92	4/Dec/94	925163	925163	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SOFTSWIM	United States	Registere	27/Jan/94	26/Sep/95	74483444	1922782	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SOFTSWIM (Stylized)	Spain	Registere	26/Jun/92	5/May/95	1709718	1709718	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SOFTSWIM (Stylized)	Spain	Registere	26/Jun/92	5/May/95	1709719	1709719	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SPA ESSENTIALS	United States	Registere	24/Oct/96	27/Apr/99	75187287	2241811	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SPA SILKEN	United States	Registere	3/Sep/99	8/Aug/00	75793972	2375198	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SPA SYMMETRY	United States	Registere	9/Feb/07	15/Apr/08	77103355	3412378	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SPA TIME and ST Design	United States	Registere	21/Jul/09	1/Mar/11	77785893	3926470	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SPACLEAR	United States	Registere	12/Sep/02	20/May/03	76450552	2717535	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SPACLEAR & Design	United States	Registere	21/Oct/02	20/May/03	76461055	2717539	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SPARKALIZER	United States	Registere	26/Apr/82	15/May/84	73361725	1277590	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SPARKLE UP	United States	Registere	23/Jul/74	15/Apr/75	73027549	1008667	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SPA-TIME	United States	Registere	9/Apr/86	2/Dec/86	73592403	1418819	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SPOT CLEAR	United States	Registere	15/Jul/09	1/Mar/11	77781387	3926464	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SPOT KILL	United States	Registere	9/Jan/75	7/Dec/76	73041314	1053827	Bio-Lab, Inc.
STINGY STICK	United States	Registere	25/Jun/96	17/Jun/97	75128732	2071759	Bio-Lab, Inc.
STINGY STICK (Stylized)	Australia	Registere	7/Dec/84	3/Dec/87	419346	419346	Bio-Lab, Inc.
STOW-AWAY	United States	Registere	30/Mar/76	2/Nov/76	73082126	1051665	Bio-Lab, Inc.
STRIP-KWIK	United States	Registere	30/Mar/76	15/Mar/77	73082125	1061451	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SUN	United States	Registere	1/Aug/75	27/Jul/76	73059384	1044613	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SUN	United States	Registere	31/Mar/88	22/Nov/88	73720150	1513263	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SUN & Full Sun Design	United States	Registere	12/Mar/79	20/May/80	73207091	1135461	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SUN & Full Sun Design	United States	Registere	21/Feb/79	19/May/81	73204518	1154338	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SUN-BRITE	United States	Registere	13/Mar/95	19/Nov/96	74645764	2018342	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SUN-BURN	United States	Registere	9/Jul/96	22/Jul/97	75131637	2081365	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SUN-BURN EXTRA	United States	Registere	13/Sep/07	26/Aug/08	77278724	3491595	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SUN-BURN FORCE	United States	Registere	12/Jan/10	6/Sep/11	77909734	4023436	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SUNSHIELD	United States	Registere	7/Apr/00	24/Apr/01	76020767	2446373	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SWIM FREE	United States	Registere	23/Jun/75	27/Jan/76	73055852	1031173	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Swimmer over 2-Waves Design	Brazil	Registere d	15/Apr/97	24/Aug/99	819886858	819886858	Bio-Lab, Inc.

Full Mark Name	Country	Status	Current Application Date	Current Registratio n Date	Current Application Number	Current Registratio n Number	Record Owner
Swimmer over 2-Waves	Costa Rica	Registere	28/Jan/98	30/Jun/00	54198	120995	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Design	0 . 5	d	00/0 //00				
Swimmer over 2-Waves	Costa Rica	Pending	29/Oct/09		2009009441		Chemtura Corporation
Design			22/5 /27	10/5 1/00	0.54040	0.54040	
Swimmer over 2-Waves	Great Britain	Registere	22/Dec/97	19/Feb/99	2154248	2154248	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Design	<u> </u>	d	/=/5 10-	2112 112			<u></u>
Swimmer over 2-Waves	New Zealand	Registere	17/Dec/97	21/Oct/98	286310	286310	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Design	<u> </u>	d					<u></u>
Swimmer over 2-Waves	New Zealand	Registere	17/Dec/97	21/Oct/98	286311	286311	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Design		d					
Swimmer over 2-Waves	South Africa	Registere	17/Dec/97	3/Jan/02	9719504	9719504	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Design		d					
Swimmer over 2-Waves	South Africa	Registere	17/Dec/97	3/Jan/02	9719505	9719505	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Design		d					
Swimmer over 2-Waves	South Africa	Registere	17/Dec/97	3/Jan/02	9719506	9719506	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Design		d					
Swimmer over 2-Waves	United States	Registere	23/Sep/82	15/Nov/83	73387959	1257256	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Design		d					
Swimmer over 2-Waves	France	Registere	17/Dec/97	29/May/98	97/709299	97709299	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Design		d					
Swimmer over 2-Waves	Argentina	Registere	17/Feb/97	29/Jun/98	2069785	2289822	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Design (color)		d					
Swimmer over 2-Waves	Germany	Registere	18/Dec/97	14/Jan/99	39760885.3	39760885	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Design		d					
Swimmer over 2-Waves	New Zealand	Registere	17/Dec/97	17/Jun/98	286309	286309	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Design		d					
SYNERGY	United States	Registere	18/Mar/93	6/Sep/94	74368851	1852826	Bio-Lab, Inc.
THE WORKS	Canada	Registere	22/Mar/04	16/Apr/09	1210620	TMA738219	HomeCare Labs, Inc.
THE WORKS	Mexico	Registere	11/May/04	16/Feb/07	655672	972566	HomeCare Labs, Inc.
THE WORKS	United States	Registere	20/Jun/83	29/Jul/86	73431001	1402721	HomeCare Labs, Inc.
THE WORKS	United States	Registere	29/Nov/91	25/Aug/92	74226861	1709665	HomeCare Labs, Inc.
THE WORKS	United States	Registere	31/Jan/05	31/Mar/09	78557082	3598494	HomeCare Labs, Inc.
THE WORKS (Stylized)	United States	Registere	6/Jun/05	2/Feb/10	78644643	3744767	HomeCare Labs, Inc.

Full Mark Name	Country	Status	Current Application Date	Current Registratio n Date	Current Application Number	Current Registratio n Number	Record Owner
THE WORKS FRESAIR &	United States	Registere	6/Jun/07	15/Jun/10	77198936	3803555	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Design		d					
THE WORKS LIMEOSOL &	United States	Registere	6/Jun/07	4/Jan/11	77198945	3900929	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Design		d					
THE WORKS SCUM AWAY	United States	Registere	18/Jun/07	18/May/10	77208701	3790565	Bio-Lab, Inc.
& Design		d					
THE WORKS SHINE &	United States	Registere	6/Jun/07	1/Jun/10	77198954	3796026	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Design		d					
THE WORKS, WORKS!	Canada	Registere	31/Jan/05	13/Jan/10	1253372	TMA757043	HomeCare Labs, Inc.
THE WORKS, WORKS!	United States	Registere	31/Jan/05	22/Jul/08	78557090	3473663	HomeCare Labs, Inc.
TRU-BLUE	United States	Registere	13/Mar/95	5/Nov/96	74645763	2014462	Bio-Lab, Inc.
WATER MASTER	United States	Registere	3/Dec/85	15/Jul/86	73571478	1401044	Bio-Lab, Inc.
WKND.	Australia	Registere	5/Mar/10	25/Oct/10	1349113	1349113	Bio-Lab, Inc.
WKND.	Canada	Pending	1/Mar/10		1471340		Bio-Lab, Inc.
WKND.	Georgia (State)	Registere	9/Sep/08	9/Sep/08	1305	S24309	Bio-Lab, Inc.
WKND.	Georgia (State)	Registere	9/Sep/08	9/Sep/08	1304	S24288	Bio-Lab, Inc.
WKND.	Georgia (State)	Registere	2/Oct/08	2/Oct/08	S24284	S24284	Bio-Lab, Inc.
WKND.	United States	Registere	6/Jul/07	2/Jun/09	77975591	3633047	Bio-Lab, Inc.
WKND.	United States	Registere	6/Jul/07	2/Jun/09	77223660	3632093	Bio-Lab, Inc.
ALGALATOR	United States	Registere	11/Jul/79	27/Oct/81	73222924	1174683	Bio-Lab, Inc.
AQUA CHLOR	United States	Registere	2/Jan/92	23/Feb/93	74234580	1753484	Bio-Lab, Inc.
AQUA STICKS	United States	Registere	23/Dec/91	13/Oct/92	74235490	1723106	Bio-Lab, Inc.
AQUA TABS	United States	Registere	23/Dec/91	22/Sep/92	74235492	1717322	Bio-Lab, Inc.
BIO-CLEAR	United States	Registere	16/Jul/92	11/May/93	74294812	1769578	Bio-Lab, Inc.
CLARITABS (Stylized)	United States	Registere	28/Sep/73	11/May/76	73002276	1039017	Bio-Lab, Inc.
HARMONY	United States	Registere	10/Aug/04	28/Aug/07	78465185	3286795	Bio-Lab, Inc.
LESS WORK	United States	Registere	18/Jul/91	23/Jun/92	74186192	1695713	HomeCare Labs, Inc.
OXY-SHOCK	United States	Registere	11/Jul/79	14/Jul/81	73222923	1160514	Bio-Lab, Inc.
PERFECTLY CLEAR	United States	Registere	10/Aug/92	2/Nov/93	74302945	1801781	Bio-Lab, Inc.
POOL POD Design	United States	Registere	18/Jan/06	29/May/07	78793820	3248724	Bio-Lab, Inc.
POOL PODS	United States	Registere	29/Sep/05	25/Sep/07	78722902	3299354	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SHOCK AND SWIM	United States	Registere	24/Apr/91	16/Jun/92	74160481	1693869	Bio-Lab, Inc.
SUN SUPER TAB & Full Sun	United States	Registere	3/Dec/90	25/Feb/92	74120213	1676464	Bio-Lab, Inc.
Design		d					
SUPER TAB	United States	Registere	3/Dec/90	24/Dec/91	74120579	1669049	Bio-Lab, Inc.

Bio-Lab Trademarks

Full Mark Name	Country	Status	Current Application Date	Current Registratio n Date	Current Application Number	Current Registratio n Number	Record Owner
THERMOGUARD	United States	Registere	8/Feb/85	17/Sep/85	73521412	1359955	GLCC Laurel, LLC
WE KNOW POOLS	United States	Registere	11/Apr/91	3/Mar/92	74161403	1678035	Bio-Lab, Inc.

Page 10

Schedule D

Copyrights

Bio-Lab Copyrights

Name of Work	Record Owner	Current Registration Date	Current Registration Number
THE BIO-GUARD TECHNICAL SERVICES MANUAL	Bio-Lab, Inc.	3/1/1972	A348006
AUTOMATIC CHLORINATION	Bio-Lab, Inc.	1/5/1973	A419253
ALGAE CONTROL AND TREATMENT IN SWIMMING POOLS	Bio-Lab, Inc.	1/7/1974	A506078
CHEMICAL TECHNOLOGY & MARKETING PROGRAM	Bio-Lab, Inc.	10/14/1974	A589720
Computerized pool water analysis and treatment sequence	Bio-Lab, Inc.	9/17/1979	TX0000329737
Computer water analysis data sheet / PC8112, 1977	Bio-Lab, Inc.	9/17/1979	TX0000329738
Lok Up computerized water analysis data sheet for winterization	Bio-Lab, Inc.	9/17/1979	TX0000329739
The Pool book : a complete guide to pool care, opening to closing	Bio-Lab, Inc., a.k.a. Biolab, Inc.	5/15/1986	TX0001797302
The Chemical school	BioLab, Inc., a.k.a. Bio-Lab, Inc.	7/8/1986	TX0001858286
The Spa book : a complete guide to spa and hot tub care	Bio-Lab, Inc.	7/8/1986	TX0001858287
Pool guardian : a publication for BioGuard pool & spa dealers	Bio-Lab, Inc.		TX0002102981
BioGuard software Bio-Guard	Bio-Lab., Inc., a.k.a. Bio- Lab	8/15/1989	TX0002633127
Omni/proguard : distributor version	Bio-Lab, Inc. a.k.a. Bio-Lab	8/15/1989	TX0002642151
Alex interactive software	Bio-Lab, Inc	8/15/1989	TX0002748927
The pool book : a complete guide to personalized pool care	Biolab, Inc.	5/26/1992	TX0003321190
SoftSwim pool care guide : a complete guide to personalized pool care from BioGuard.	BioLab, Inc.	4/5/1993	TX0003515891
[KISS]	Bio-Lab, Inc.	8/17/1995	TX0003663057
ALEX software program	Bio-Lab, Inc.		TX0003665449
Alex for Windows software program Alex.BAS	Bio-Lab, Inc.	4/10/1996	TX0004254213

PATENT Page 1
RECORDED: 01/23/2014 REEL: 032123 FRAME: 0909